

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MARICOPA; JOSEPH M.  
ARPAIO, Maricopa County Sheriff; WILLIAM G.  
MONTGOMERY, Maricopa County Attorney,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL LOPEZ-VALENZUELA; ISAAC CASTRO-ARMENTA,

*Respondents,*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARICOPA COUNTY ATT'Y  
William G. Montgomery  
Douglas L. Irish  
Bruce P. White  
J. Kenneth Mangum  
222 N. Central Ave., #1100  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Maricopa County and  
William G. Montgomery*

*Additional Counsel  
Listed on Inside Cover*

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
CENTER FOR CONST'L  
JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University  
Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2587  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

*Additional Counsel:*

Timothy J. Casey  
SCHMITT SCHNECK SMYTH CASEY & EVEN, P.C.  
1221 East Osborn Road, Suite 105  
Phoenix, AZ 85014-5540

*Counsel for Petitioner Maricopa  
County Sheriff Joseph M. Arpaio*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....   | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND<br>STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 8  |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to<br>This Court’s Precedent. ....   | 8  |
| A. The Ninth Circuit misread <i>United States</i><br><i>v. Salerno</i> and its decision is inconsistent<br>with <i>Demore v. Kim</i> . ....  | 8  |
| B. At the very least, the issues presented by<br>this case are important and, if not already<br>settled by <i>Demore</i> , are at least open.....  | 12 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is In Conflict<br>Both With Arizona State Court Decisions<br>and the New Hampshire Supreme Court. ....  | 13 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s en banc decision below<br>invalidating Arizona’s bail constitutional<br>amendment and statute conflicts with a<br>decision by the Arizona Appellate Court<br>upholding those same provisions..... | 13 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision also conflicts with a decision from the New Hampshire Supreme Court. ....   | 16 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Calls Into Question Categorical Bans On Bail that Exist In Six Other States In the Ninth Circuit and Thirty-four States Across the Country.....   | 18 |
| IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Not to Credit Arizona’s Concerns About Flight Risk of Illegal Immigrants, Even After Individualized Assessments, Because the Concerns Were Not Supported By <i>Empirical</i> Evidence In <i>This</i> Legislative Record, Imposes a Novel and Burdensome Requirement on the States..... | 22 |
| A. Logical assumptions and anecdotal evidence, particularly when supported by empirical evidence relied on by Congress in an analogous context, should have been sufficient to sustain Arizona’s Proposition 100 even absent jurisdiction- and category-specific empirical evidence.....                                | 22 |
| B. Individualized determinations are woefully inadequate in assessing flight risk of illegal aliens charged with serious felonies.....  | 26 |
| V. The Ninth Circuit’s Determination that Proposition is “Facially Invalid,” Despite Clearly Constitutional Applications, Is Contrary to <i>Salerno</i> and Conflicts with Several Circuit Courts in an Area that Remains “Hopelessly Befuddled.” .....   | 29 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit en banc panel’s holding of facial invalidity erroneously applied an  |    |

“overbreadth” analysis that is improper  
outside of the First Amendment context. ....29

B. There is a great deal of confusion among  
the lower courts about *Salerno’s* holding  
regarding the difference between facial  
and as-applied challenges. ....32

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDICES

A. En Banc Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 15, 2014)..... 1a

B. Panel Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit (June 18, 2013) ..... 77a

C. Order of the U.S. District Court for the  
District of Arizona Granting Summary  
Judgment (March 29, 2011) ..... 129a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>American Ry. Express Co. v. Levee</i> ,<br>263 U.S. 19 (1923) .....                              | 15     |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern<br/>New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....            | 31     |
| <i>Calvert v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Arizona</i> ,<br>697 P.2d 684 (Az. 1985).....                     | 14     |
| <i>Carlson v. Landon</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....   | 11     |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....                      | ii, 26 |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....   | passim |
| <i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....                              | 35     |
| <i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech. v. Swecker</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2010) .....              | 33     |
| <i>Faculty Senate of Fla. Int’l Univ. v. Winn</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam). | 33     |
| <i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010) .....                                  | 33     |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> ,<br>610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....                            | 33     |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....  | 10     |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....  | 7      |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hagen v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>675 P.2d 1310 (Az. 1984).....                                      | 14, 15 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> ,<br>167 P.3d 1264 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007),<br>review denied (April 22, 2008).....             | 3, 13  |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Alabama v. Bentley</i> ,<br>No. 5:11-CV-2484-SLB (N.D. Ala. Nov. 25,<br>2013).....       | 21     |
| <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....   | 33     |
| <i>In re Cao</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Int'l Women's Day March Planning Comm.</i><br><i>v. City of San Antonio</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... | 33     |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....  | 15     |
| <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....   | 32     |
| <i>Lozano v. City of Hazelton</i> ,<br>620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....  | 33     |
| <i>Maricopa Cnty., Ariz. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 428 (2014) .....                                      | 8, 12  |
| <i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 152 (2000) .....  | 18     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....   | 22     |
| <i>New York v. O'Neill</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 1 (1959) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Patel v. Zemski</i> ,<br>275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v.</i><br><i>Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....   | 10     |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> ,<br>613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010) .....  | 32, 34 |
| <i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , No. 09-30186, 2011 WL<br>452085 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam),<br><i>withdrawn</i> , 634 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... | 33     |
| <i>State v. Furgal</i> ,<br>13 A.3d 272 (N.H. 2010) .....  | 16, 17 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) .....  | 18     |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> ,<br>524 U. S. 321 (1998) .....   | 8, 12  |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> ,<br>627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) .....   | 33     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Farhane</i> ,<br>634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....   | 34     |
| <i>United States v. Kennedy</i> ,<br>618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980) .....   | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Kennedy</i> ,<br>618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980) (per curiam) .....                            | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....  | passim |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> ,<br>450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) .....   | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....  | 32     |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State<br/>Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)....                         | 30, 31 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp;<br/>Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 463 (1979) ..... | 15     |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....  | 30     |
| <i>Weatherford ex rel. Michael L. v. State</i> ,<br>81 P.3d 320 (Az. 2003).....                                 | 16     |

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....            | 35 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) (1982 ed.) ..... | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5) .....        | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5)(B) .....    | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3142(d).....            | 10 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) .....              | 10     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 10     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....                 | 15     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1104 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1105(D) .....              | 29     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1204 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1207 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1304 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-1804(A)(1) .....           | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-2308.1 .....               | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-2312 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-2323 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-3212 .....                 | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-3407(A) .....              | 30     |
| A.R.S. § 13-3407(A)(7) .....           | 4      |
| A.R.S. § 13-3961(A)(5)(b) .....        | 29     |
| A.R.S. § 13-751 .....                  | 29     |
| A.R.S. § 13-752 .....                  | 29     |
| A.R.S. § 28-1383 .....                 | 3      |
| Ala. Code § 31-13-18(b) .....          | 21     |
| Ala. Const. art. I, § 16 .....         | 18     |
| Alaska Const. art. I, § 11 .....       | 18     |
| Ariz. Const. art. II, § 22(A)(4) ..... | passim |
| Ark. Const. art. 2, § 8 .....          | 18     |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 12 .....         | 18     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Colo. Const. art. II, § 19 .....         | 18 |
| Conn. Const. art. I, § 8 .....           | 18 |
| Del. Const. art. I, § 12 .....           | 18 |
| Fla. Const. art. I, § 14 .....           | 19 |
| Idaho Const. art. I, § 6 .....           | 18 |
| Ill. Const. art. I, § 9 .....            | 19 |
| Ind. Const. art. 1, § 17 .....           | 19 |
| Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 9 .....     | 18 |
| Ky. Const. § 16 .....                    | 18 |
| La. Const. art. I, § 18 .....            | 18 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 20D .....     | 19 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 5-202 ..... | 19 |
| Me. Const. art. I, § 10 .....            | 18 |
| Mich. Const. art. I, § 15 .....          | 19 |
| Minn. Const. art. I, § 7 .....           | 18 |
| Miss. Const. art. 3, § 29 .....          | 18 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 544.470(2) .....        | 20 |
| N.D. Const. art. I, § 11 .....           | 18 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597:1-c .....     | 19 |
| N.H. RSA 597:1 (2001) .....              | 16 |
| N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 11 .....           | 18 |
| N.M. Const. art. II, § 13 .....          | 19 |
| Neb. Const. art. I, § 9 .....            | 19 |
| Nev. Const. art. 1, § 7 .....            | 19 |
| Ohio Const. art. I, § 9 .....            | 18 |

Okla. Const. art. 2, § 8 ..... 18  
 Or. Const. art. I, § 14 ..... 19  
 Pa. Const. art. I, § 14 ..... 19  
 R.I. Const. art. I, § 9..... 19  
 S.C. Const. art. I, § 15..... 19  
 Tenn. Const. art. I, § 15 ..... 18  
 Tex. Const. art. I, § 11..... 18  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1  
 Utah Const. art. I, § 8 ..... 19  
 Wash. Const. art. I, § 20 ..... 18  
 Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 14..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Brewer, Janice K., Secretary of State. *Ballot Propositions & Judicial Performance Review, General Election, November 7, 2006, available at [http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/info/PubPamphlet/english/ Prop100.htm](http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/info/PubPamphlet/english/Prop100.htm)..... 24*

Keller, Scott A., & Tseytlin, Misha, *Applying Constitutional Decision Rules Versus Invalidating Statutes in Toto*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2012) ..... passim

Lou Dobbs Tonight (CNN television broadcast Oct. 13, 2006)..... 24

Sanchez, Moses, *Research Immigration Issues Before Voting*, Ariz. Republic, Oct. 11, 2006.. 24

Senate Judiciary Committee Meeting on H.B.  
2389, Mar. 28, 2005, 47th Leg., 1st Regular  
Sess. (Ariz. 2005) ..... 23

Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., SUPREME COURT  
PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) ..... 15

Thorpe, F., 5 AMERICAN CHARTERS  
CONSTITUTIONS AND ORGANIC LAWS (1906).... 17

Witmore, W., A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF THE  
LAWS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS COLONY FROM  
1630 TO 1686 (1890)..... 17

**Rules**

Az. R. Crim. P. 7.4(b) ..... 4

S. Ct. Rule 10(a) ..... 14

S. Ct. Rule 10(c)..... 12
